1.2.1 The Authority has adopted a single stage two-part system (referred to as the “Bidding Process”) 

for selection of the Bidder for award of the Project. Under this process, the bid shall be 

invited under two parts. Prior to or along with the Bid, the Bidder shall pay to the Authority a sum 

of Rs. 11,800 (Rupees Eleven thousand eight-hundred only) as the cost of the RFP process. 

Eligibility and qualification of the Bidder will be first examined based on the details submitted 

under first part (Technical Bid) with respect to eligibility and qualifications criteria prescribed in 

this RFP.

[...]

1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Only) in 

accordance with the provisions of this RFP. The Bidder has to provide the Bid Security in the 

form of a Bank Guarantee acceptable to the Authority, as per format at Appendix-II. The Bidders 

shall also submit demand draft of Rs. 11,800 (Rupees Eleven thousand eight hundred only) 

towards cost of bid document. The Demand Draft shall be in the name of Sr. Accounts Officer 

(CPAO DC(Handicrafts)). 

2.1.6 The validity period of the Bank Guarantee shall not be less than 180 (one hundred and eighty) 

days from the Bid Due Date and a claim period of 120 (one hundred and twenty) days and may

[...]

• Paid for, or incurred expenditure of at least INR 20,00,00,000 (INR Twenty Crore Only) 

cumulatively in the five (5) financial years in which the experience is being claimed 

towards ‘operations and maintenance’ and ‘marketing’ activities at the project.  

AND 

• Collected revenues, or received payments of at least INR 16,00,00,000 (INR Sixteen 

Crore Only) cumulatively in the five (5) financial years in which the experience is being 

claimed in the form of lease rentals from tenants and/ or sale of goods at the location of 

the project. 

A.(ii) For a project to qualify as an Eligible Project:

[...]

Total Score 100 

B. Financial Capacity: The Bidder shall have 

i. minimum Net Worth of Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only) at the close of the 

preceding financial year i.e. FY 2024-25.§ 

AND 

ii. minimum average annual turnover of Rs. 160,00,00,000 (Rupees One hundred and Sixty 

Crore Only) of the last three financial years (i.e., 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25). 

C.  In case of a Consortium, the combined Technical Capacity and average annual turnover of 

those Members,  who have and shall continue to have an equity share of at least 26% (twenty

[...]

Average Annual Turnover (in INR)- 

Member 2 

Consortium (if applicable)     

Average Annual Turnover (in INR)   

i.a. We here-by confirm that the Average Annual Turnover of the Bidder (in case of single bidder) is INR 

…………… which is greater than INR 160,00,00,000 (INR One hundred and Sixty Crore Only)  as required by the 

provisions of the RfP. 

i.b. We here-by confirm that the Net-Worth of the Bidder (in case of single bidder) is INR …………. which is greater 

than INR 20,00,00,000 (INR Twenty-Crore Only) as required by the provisions of the RfP.

[...]

i) Paid for, or incurred expenditure of at least INR 20,00,00,000 (INR Twenty Crore Only) cumulatively in the five (5) 

financial years in which the experience is being claimed towards ‘operations and maintenance’ and ‘marketing’ activities at 

the project.  

AND 

ii) Collected revenues, or received payments of at least INR 16,00,00,000 (INR Sixteen Crore Only) cumulatively in the five 

(5) financial years in which the experience is being claimed in the form of lease rentals from tenants and/ or sale of goods 

at the location of the project. 

We certify that the information, documents and figures provided above are accurate and I/ we <Name of the Bidder> meet the